voting interest entity is now considered a VIE subsequent to the adoption of the amended guidance. The Company
holds a variable interest in, but is not deemed to be the primary beneficiary of, this VIE. Refer to disclosure of this
variable interest in Note 6, under the heading Other Entities.

11

Edgar Filing: EATON VANCE CORP - Form 10-Q

17

The adoption of the new guidance related to debt issuance costs resulted in the Company changing the classification
of certain debt issuance costs in its Consolidated Balance Sheets. All debt issuance costs were previously reported as a
component of other assets. Debt issuance costs related to the Company’s Senior Notes are now presented as a
component of debt on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets. Amounts for the comparative prior fiscal year
have been restated to conform to the current year presentation. This reclassification had no impact on previously
reported net income or previously reported financial results.

The following table presents the effects of the change in presentation of debt issuance costs to the Company’s
previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheet:

October 31, 2016

(in thousands)

As

Previously
Reported

Reclassification As Restated

Other assets $87,759 $ (2,194 ) $85,565
Total assets 1,732,576 (2,194 ) 1,730,382
Debt 573,967 (2,194 ) 571,773
Total liabilities 918,973 (2,194 ) 916,779
Total permanent equity 704,575 - 704,575
Total liabilities, temporary equity and permanent equity 1,732,576 (2,194 ) 1,730,382

In addition to the above updates, the Company adopted ASU 2017-01, Clarifying the Definition of a Business, in
conjunction with the acquisition of the assets of Calvert Investment Management, Inc. (Calvert Investments), which
closed on December 30, 2016. This new standard provides an up-front quantitative approach, which is referred to as a
“screen,” to determine whether an entity is acquiring assets or a business. In applying the screen, the Company
determined that substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired was concentrated in a single identifiable
asset or group of similar assets and that the assets acquired, therefore, did not qualify as a business. Disclosure of the